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AND THE PAUL R. DULBERG  
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)
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 


PAUL DULBERG, 


Plaintiff, 


Katherine M. Keefe 
·······Clerk-of tbe Circuit Court 


:+:+:+:il<Ele ctronically File d:+:+:+:il< 
'Iransaction ID: 1 71111 6 6 0 6 2 
17LA000377 
06/07/2018 


V. No' 17 LA 3 77 
McHenry Cou~ Illinois 
22nd Judicial Circuit 


THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, 


Defendant. 


FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW 
(Legal Malpractice) 


************************ 


COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also refened to as 


"DULBERG"}, by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his First 


Amended Complaint against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. 


(hereinafter also refened to as "POPOVICH"), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as 


"MAST"), states the following: 


1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was 


such a resident at all times complained of herein. 


2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., is a law firm 


operating in McHenry Cotmty, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in 


McHenry County, Illinois. 


3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW 


OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P .C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of 


Illinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint. 
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4. That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and 


inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE 


LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C. 


5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants 


transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law, 


where their office is located. 


6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous 


accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and Willian1 McGuire, in 


assisting a David Gagnon in ilie cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG 


lived in the same area. 


7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike and cut 


DULBERG's ann. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but 


not limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount 


in excess of $260,000.00, along wiili lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other 


damages. 


8. In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 


POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 


9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG, 


is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and ilie allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into 


this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 


10. An implied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was tl1at at all 


times, ilie Defendants would exercise ilieir duty of due care towards their client and confonn 


their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client. 
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11. That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendm1ts properly filed suit against not only the operator of 


the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire m1d William McGuire, who purportedly 


were supervising him in his work on the premises. 


12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursum1t to Supreme 


Court Rule 13 7, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around 


the Complaint he filed, m1d further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently 


believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Cm·oline McGuire m1d Willimn 


McGuire. 


13. Also MAST incorrectly infonned DULBERG that the insurm1ce policy limit for the 


Gagnon was only $100,000.00, when in reality the policy was $300,000.00. 


14. The matter proceeded through the nonnal stages oflitigation imtil sometime in late 2013 


or early 2014, when MAST begm1 urging DULBERG to settle the matter against William 


McGuire m1d Caroline McGuire for $5,000.00. 


15. On November 18, 2013, MAST wrote two emails to DULBERG urging DULBERG to 


accept the $5,000.00, "the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the 


claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what 


Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so 


my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it 


will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery .... "* * * "So ifwe do not accept their 


5000 they will simply file a motion m1d get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is 


letting them file motion getting out of the case". (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.) 
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16. Similarly, on November 20, 2013 MAST emailed DULBERG urging him to accept the 


$5,000.00 otherwise "the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion." (See Emails attached as 


Group Exhibit C.) 


17. On or around December 2013 or January 2014, MAST met with DULBERG and other 


family members and again advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire 


and Caroline McGuire, and verbally told DULBERG that he had no choice but to execute a 


release in favor of the McGuires for the sum of$5,000.00 and ifhe did not, he would get 


nothing. 


18. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, reluctantly agreed with MAST to accept the 


smn of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-Owners 


Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of the 


aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 


19. Continuously tlu-oughout the period ofrepresentation, MAST and POPOVICH 


represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William 


and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into 


believing that the matter was being properly handled 


20. After accepting tl1e $5,000 settlement, DULBERG wrote MAST an email on January 29, 


2014 stating "I trust your judgment." (Sec Email attached as Exhibit E.) 


21. MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG into 2015 and continuously 


assured him that his case was being handled properly. 


22. On February 22, 2015, as to any chance of settling the remainder of his case against 


Gagnon MAST wrote to DULBERG that, "There's only $100,000 in coverage. Allstate will 


never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The only 
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alternative is to take the case to trial and I am not interested in doing that." (See Email attached 


as Exhibit F.) 


23. MAST and POPOVICH represented DULBERG through to and including March of 


2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship due to a 


claimed failure of communication. MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of 


DULBERG. 


24. Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a Court ordered binding 


mediation before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award 


of$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of$561,000.00. However, due to the settlement with 


the McGuires, DULBERG was only able to collect $300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy 


available. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit G. 


25. The McGuires were property owners and had property insurance coveiing injuries or 


losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location 


where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, in the City ofMcHemy, Illinois. 


McGuires were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still 


remained parties. 


26. DULBERG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with 


them, furnishing all necessary infonnation as required, and frequently conferred with them. 


27. Until the time of the mediation award, DULBERG had no reason to believe he could not 


recover the full an10unt of his injuries, based on POPOVICH'S and MAST'S representations to 


DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the 


inclusion of the McGuires would only complicate the case. 
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28. Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation award, 


DULBERG realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information MAST and 


POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of 


the McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake. 


29. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert's opinions that 


DULBERG retained for the mediation, that DULBERG became reasonably aware that MAST 


and POPOVICH did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a 


settlement for $5,000.00 on an "all or nothing" basis. 


30. DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from a legal malpractice 


attorney and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016. 


31. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached tl1e duties owed DULBERG by 


violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects: 


a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of 


DULBERG to fix liability against fue property owners of the subject property (the McGuires) 


who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG, for example hiring a liability 


expert; 


b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the 


subject property; 


c) Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix tl1e liability of the property 


owners to DULBERG, for example hiring a liability expert; 


d.) Failed to investigate the insurance policy amounts of the McGuires and Gagnon; 


e.) Incorrectly informed DULBERG ilia! Gagnon's insurance policy was "only 


$100,000.00" and no insurance company would pay close to that; 
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f) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner's rights, duties and 


responsibilities to someone invited onto their property by consulting an expert regarding these 


issues; 


g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the 


property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility; 


h) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as 


against Gagnon, and that the McGuires and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to 


the litigation; 


i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their representation, that the 


actions taken regarding the McGuires was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG 


had no choice but to accept the settlement; 


j) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails. into accepting the settlement 


with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by misleading him into believing that had no other choice but 


to accept the settlement or else "the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion". 


k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to make an informed 


decision as to the McGuires, instead coercing him verbally and through emails into signing a 


release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of $5,000.00 for what was a grievous 


injury; 


1) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications of accepting the 


McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the 


matter; 


m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action as to the property 


owners was proper and appropriate; 
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n) Failed to retain a liability expert to prove DULBERG's damages; 


o) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG. 


32. That DULBERG snffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the 


injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and 


POPOVICH in urging DULBERG to release the McGuires, lost the stun of well over 


$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and TI-IE LAW OFFICES 


OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. 


WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter 


judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and 


such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this 


Honorable Court. 


Respectfully submitted by, 


PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his 
attorneys TI-IE GOOCH FIRM, 


c{)/4~~ 
Thomas W. Gooch, III 


PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS; 


Thomas W. Gooch, III 
THE GOOCH FIRM 
209 S. Main Street 
Wauconda, IL 60084 
847-526-0110 
ARDC No.: 3123355 
gooch@goochfirm.com 
officc@goochfirm.com 


c{}/4~~ 
Thomas W. Gooch, III 


8 


C 142Purchased from re:SearchIL







Received 06-07-2018 01:29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 PM / Transaction #17111166062 / Case #17LA000377
Page 9 of 24


\ 


' •-• ... 


I agree to employ the L,AW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. l'Ol>OVICH, P,C, 
(hereinafter "my aw:irney'') to repi'esent me in the prosecutro1i or se!.tlement. of mycla!.m against 
persons or entitles tespc)llslble for causing me to suffer irtjuties artd damages on the .. ~-~ day or --•~•-••• I 2.Q.._ • 


. My ittCOrney agi'ees to ma.ke no char~e for legai services 111ifo~s a tecovezy i$ made 
in m,y claim, The approval of any settlewent amotint cartnot be mad¢ without rrty knowledge and 
CQ!\ll('mt. 


I agree to pay_my attorney in consideration for his legal s<irviccs a sum equal to 
one-tllird (33 1/3%) of my recovery from my <;laiin by suit or set.tleme!1t; this .will iucrease to 
-~%fa 1:he ~vent my claiin res_ulrs in mQte than one.(1) trial ar,d/or an appeal of a trial.· 1 £nJ~rstand my attonieV rnay need to Jncut reasonable expenses it1 properly handlll)g my clalm 
iI1cluding, but not lhnited to, ~xpenses such as accident reports, filing.fees, courrrepotters fees, 
video fe1;:s, re(:ords fees, and-physician' feet I understand those expenses \Vill be taken OlU of my 
settlenient, Jn,a~kHtioIT't\J]ll)Yl.l!0rney's legal fee, 


. ~--•"""''"~~ ient - _ · .. ·_ . _ . c:;::;:; 
ny: - ---·---~ 


Clir,mt 


Date: 


~-_,....,_..........,. __ .., 


.LAW OEFICES Oli' THOMAS J. POPOVtCH, P.C. 3416 West Eltn Str~et · 
McHenry, l!Unois 60050 
8lj/344 .. 3797 


• 
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. -,. c· .. 


STATl'iOFJLLT.NOts · ) .... ,.. . .. _::. /Jf,qy JIJ ~ · .. , : , . , : . . . . )SS .. ,,:· . , .ii,\;\1/i\r,,!/i, 0/2. · . C01JNTYOll.M::mNR:Y ) .. , . _:','• i:"::.·, · . ,·. ··.· ,"14iiir'<111;"zi~~. ·, ,,'. 
' • • 'j "' ' 


' . ' ' ' 
,, lN '\"J:J:E ClRCUlT CO(JRT OF Tisl'.E. 'I'WEN'l'Y-SEC.OND J:!.JDIOI;<IJ,, OIRCU1T ·. ·, · • . ' . • ·. ·lvl:6aENRY coUN'l'Y, 11;11No.rs · , · : ·:: .' . · , ' 


', 


No.: · ·:;·~.lr/f/.~/~ 
' . ' ' . , ... '\ 


. ' '. ' 


,.. 


. : '•.•, ' . 


,'l •',• •.\• " 
•,,. 


' 1,. ' 


• ' • ', ' • I ' '' ' : • / _' ,' ,,- ,,' • •, '• • ,,' ' • ' ' ' ' • ' 'NOW COMES -the Pfal.txtiff,.,PAUL C>ULBERO, by'his attorll.~js;JJ\.W OFFICES OF', , • • • • 
• • ·.\ \ 


' p •• ' ' • • 
• 


THOMAS J.' ·PQP()\rJCH, P.C., an1! corophiltlirig' aiamsc lb.~ p0:fo1;d<1~ts; DAVID GAGNON, . ' 
' . . ", ' . 


focJividually, and ~s Ag(lllt of CAR<IPNE McGUIRE Md BILL McGUIRE, and CAROLrNE 
:tvfoGUill:B and I-l.ILL MoGUIRE, liid\vidually, a11d statos as follows: 


.Conntl 


l. · ()n J11rni'28, 2011, the J.'Jaintiff, PA UL DULBBRG,Hv1Jci fa tho City of Mc}foruy, 
Cou1rt:y of·McJ-fonry, Illinois, 


2. - . · On June 28, 201 l, J)<,fonaants CAROLfNE lvfoG'iJIRE and. BIT.,L MoGUIRJ . :, 
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' ' ,,, 
' ' ,, . ' " ) ', . : .... 


: j ,. 


' ','', 


. ' ' ,, · · . , , : ) ., ... · ... Pn Juoo 28, 20-11,, tli~'D~i'ei:idti:nt, DAVID OA:GNor, w~s liylJJ,g,a,uo/qr stnyhig at 


'' 


.... ' 


\ ':: ,.- . · • ·. .;~s.p;1t~~t{:ioltle-at·l~l 6 w>B,ldet-A~~1ti~; !;1 the ·city o:f'~~H~t!lo/-~b~i111ty,9f MDH6nzy; · · ·. 
i, i:_·. . . riii11~1~:/,_::_:i:\i-:: · . : : . · ·::. ::i:<_:-... ;:-:·· · . :_ :.::,-(, .. : . .:.-.:· .. : · · ·. · · 


'• ' . . ' ' ' ·.,· ' ' . ·,. J: ... 0,1Jun0 28; zoq, (:he Qefo!l4a11ts, CAR.OLlNE Mo<,+Ur~ ruidBfLt MoGU.llU!, ' ' ,, ,, . ' ' . . ~ ' . ' ' ' ' ' . ' . ' ' ' 
. ' ,, . I , , :~ • I ,: , • , ' , ,' , • , ', , ,: , , •. ,,' I . ,' , ' • : . . • , , · ,ol)l'itt,i.@,d, hirei! the,D~fe11dru~t. IJAYlD .GAGNON, to ont [Jqwrr, :tilm,lind/0r m/tllltaln the.trees: • :· ;;,' ,, • ,'.'' • ' ' • • :·' • ' ~ ••• • : ' • • • ' ·, '. ' ·,., : ' '< ' ' ' : ,' 


· ~11d bti\s{\ attliei~· premises at J Ol 6 'W; Elder Avs>n\le, in the Citjl }if MiiHeiuy, CQitnty .of .. . MoH~y jlJ~1ois. : , . ' , :: ·, .... . , . ' , , . ', ',,, . ' ', . ' . .. . 
. -':_ , ;£,', '. .:.· On :rune 28:, 2ofi;:·m1,c/ 1;t t~~· !'eguest ii:nd witlrthe a~rthoriiy and pei1ntss.!on· of'the 


' 'pei~;iii~~ :6~0L1N)J Mildt1im .. ~ci BILL M◊Glli~, ~,ii~~ tn~ir ~en~it;:th, IJ0re;1Uant, ' .. :,'•·.: . . ' . . . ' .· ' . ' . 
:,_ ... -----lJA!W.~;04 GN0.N,waa'WOrldiig~jlji)~flli6fr iupei'v.lslo:riiin:~ oo~t;foi 'w:h:IT; ,¼Jgaged _in_c_·u-ttu-, lit-,-


. . ' -.:'' . ~.' ' ' ' ' ' . . ' . . . ' . ' ' . . :.,~ ,' ~ :. . ' . ' ' ' " · trlnliriln;(ii,i<fmai.utafoi:ng tl'ees 'im<l lii·iisJi.at tl:ie prernises lit 1016 W., .lilkfor A:vei:ll\e, hi· tb1;1 Gity · ' . . .. ' . ... :- . . ' 
' 


·o.f. Mci!·I~~y; Cou11ty ofMc,Htiiiiy ;. min&ik. ',.' . , .. 
· · . '6 . .' · •. ··911 June 2S; '.2~ r i.. ;; :i¾*i;i of his wo.rk fft the subJitp1-~pert'.Y., the Dsfend~nt; ' '., '. - . ' . . ' ' . ' ' 


DAVlil G!ACJNON, was a.utho1:iz,ed, instn1.otod, advised at1d .. pe,rtnittod to use a cli.ains11w .to assfat . . ' ' hil!l it~ ·his work for Defeu.dauts, ·CAROLiNB MoGU.lRE tu;\d BILL MoGi;JIRE, which was owMd 
by l:heMo<hihes. 


', 
On June 28, 20) "l; the .:0.efend81lt, DAVID G.AQNON, was und01· the supe{visio:u . . ' ' ' . . . 


and.<io:nfrolofDe.f.endant,g, CAR0Lilf.t:.MoctU1Rn audBII,L MdGli'JRE, and Wl:lB worlil;ng•a.~ · •, . . . -. . . 
' ' thofr ;i.ppei·ei1t at'id actual age~1t;a:u.dwas tlien auting and wotMrig'luth~ s~-0p~ of his ngerwyfor 


Defeudat:\ts, CAROLINE MoGUJRF, flJld B1LL MoOUIRE. 
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: \ ,, ' 
1' •• ' .. ' ,. ,' 


'. '": ,', ' 8, ' ' On J'tu:i~ 2's." doi l, and wl1ile t!;e.~~t~i~4ru~~.::l}A VlD GAGNON, w~~·iworl~htg ll\ :, . • • • • 'rl " " ' ' 


· ·,' :.: , • ;_-: ·: ·. , :thlt oonrse ru1d :sp~pii' ~f hls ligb.My for De:fetiil,a1l't~, QtROT,11'1E McGUIRE IJlldEin~'L • ·. 
,: : :, '' ~ •.,'· • ' ' •.; '' • .C I ,' • ' , ' :, ' ' ',• • •,, :, : • • • : • :,, • ' 


, · ·, ,. : • • ·. i McGUIRE, a:nd was u1~ilet• tJ1efr s1i.pe1vislot1 ahd .cotit.l'ol; De-.fendatit, ·DAVID..OAGN'ON wa.~ iu . .' i·.:::•·:.,:., -. ·. ·.. . ,, . ·,, •:\ .. ' ' ... _·:,,.,.\. ·.·,•:'.::,,·'' " ,, .. :: . ",, ·.:· '' 
. :· ,'. :· ·. . US\? ofa oh,tli.isa'w wlule trin:U,nhig a free and btf,\Uon,, •.: . • · '· .'' -: .-. .- ,.' ' . '.' . .' . ' :· ' ., ' . ·. ' ,: ' ' , "' ': ,:'. ' ' '. ,, 


·..:., · :; ·· 9( ... Oil Jl~1e 2s;·:1.011.,a11d while DefJld~t;·JiA,VJ:D'GAG.N(JN; \v;s l.ll·i.1se of a 
•' ' , 1' ': ,' • • , • ' , •• ' ' • • , •. :- , ' , ' ,' • • '1 , • , , ' _: • , • ' ' ' : ' ' _~: \·:, 


: , : . t · · -chairs.aw wIµ\e.tl1m11tl11g.1ifroe ·i1nd br\Ul()li,Dpfon,dru1t1 ·))A ":'ID_ ClA(fNO'N,' bBked foriu1d/ot 
·_,' / '. _:_ • ' . xe4{v:)i\ecl t1w··1w,iia!ai10,~ o;~Q,;J;fatiff;, PAUL, DTJL:]3~.Rq, to,hi,lcrthe troo':~i(i;6h·~~hile ' ,,: ... .. ,: 


. ' . -' . . ' ~ 


. ·:Pefe:nclant, DAV.I)) OAONON, li:Jm.med the );i:and1'w!th ti,e chah1saw, ' 


: · · 10: ·:.. :·ou ;u~e:~s)w1:i, ~lld wl~i\i, ~el'\\l!~d~i;it; ~A VXD GAG'N◊N:·'.wa~:)n ·sbie oontrol, '' • • ' •. ,. ' • ,, ' l • ' 


" . . ' . ' 
' ' ' 


', 
:, .; . i L · · ·.At ali-thHNarit thn.es, DefonrlBnts;, cAttci:LiNi:iMc0l)IR1} and ;t:l!Li:,,MoGUlRU, . '· 


'. ' . . ' PAUL DULB'.m:<.G, 1md knew that such cr~ated ii d~ugor to the :Plmntiff, :PAUL .DU:l,BBRG's 


safety, 


12. 1'.htrt at all r.el<;vant times, the I'J(ife11dM:l'll, DAVlD GA(fi--!ON, as· ngent of 


CAROLINE l>4c(fUffiE un¢! B)Lla MoGU.(IIB, pwed a. cltily to use c;i1•~ tlllc\· qaution iu. his . ' ' ' ' ' . 
dp,,ratiotl of a kllOW/.1 ,lange1·ous instrumentallty, 


3 
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•••h, 


': ) 


' ' ' 


'.' .. 


' ' ' ...... ,•, 


· 13, · 01!, Jiine28, 10·11_; the De:fendt1.11t, -DAVP:,,GAGNOJ:1, waa 1,e~ilg~i1t ?.~.611eor ·: . ' , \ . ' . . ' :, .. : .. ,·.·, .. -.:i;:ohreofthefolloWh!gWays··•',,,'' '" ',,,;.,\,:" ·,,•,,,. .,. ·.:···.·.-;·:.: •, . · .. ~· ,' ·. '· .. • ', ::· :i::1 ·.·· . , , , 
· · .. :_ ·: :,: 1t, .E1aliedto:f.\1ail1t~~1ou.rrt1·0I.ov~1•ilieo;;,,athlg.ofth';l·ohainsaw;" ·· .. · ..... :_·:1,::::··:-:,;,_''', ·. ' ,,:·:;:1:,.·:i,:.',)"•. , . ., ·.:•', • 


·1,. :Failed to t*e J?l.'eC'f1:C1t!on not to·!Jllow the ohains~w. to .tnove tpward tJie Rlitintiff, . ,. ' . ' . . :·. . . ' ' ' ' . '. ' ' '. . ' ' ' : . ,, ' ' : . . 
· :p)i:µi, '.DtJLl3BRG, so as_to- c~~iJeiiJJ~11;f. : ·'. · :_ 


·' ,' : .. '. ' ' •',' ' ' ' ' '' . ' . ' ' ' " ' ,' ,,, ,,' .. · o, . ,, Failed tiJ:,:\Vru,'11 the .Plaint!ffJ P Aur,: n1,1i,BE:p;G; ~£the. d~1~ers exls1ii;ig,t(o~ the 
. , ', .. 


., . ', ·: ' : . -,; 


d, 


. ' . ' ' . · .. ·, . . ·'. ··· ... , . ', 1·: ,. ' ' ,.· . ' ' .· .. : ' . . D_ef~114ru:1t; PAV)D GAGNQN'1dniibil,ity1q contro;l'the ohalttiraw; · - : . ·. . " ', ' . 
' ' . }'ailed. t.o,ke0p a,.propel' \llstance :i;tom the PJail1'tlf:f, P.<A,Vl,,PULBBRGl-1.whll~ 


· 9p,et1ttlpg 1f1e d1i;h1siiw; 
., 


' ,, 


' ' 
· ,,,:,'_ :~·~_:, ___ , __ , ___ ~,-,a,-,Otherwl;~-WM~cgligent-in,~peratio1J:mi;i ~ontroicnfth~~ch~--~~~· .. --. : ' . 


' ' . . . ' . 
' '.(;--' • ': ... : '' ' -i \ 1l' ' ' '~1\atas a ~1·~xiJftli1<Hesult <ilf the i)~:fe11di1:ht'J n~gtig1>11ce,'tl)t1 i>iai11tiff.:l~AOL 


· · · i_( ·},: -:· : :DUL~ElfO ,' wa$l~juf~d exf:e.~i.~l!y; hiJ .has eJ(p~tl.©~ll~ \ui~Lvdll .J;,; ~i;e fi1tu.re ¢,l;JJ~d~~o0 11aln 


· :- : · imd ~1:iffeJ'ing; he· h,is liee~-pf:li:r:n11nently sc~rre,;t and/ofdl;abl~d; aftd hM beoon:1lll·~'bllgatod for '' ' . . . ' ,· ',, . 


largo surus o:fmoucy for.i:ucdic.al bills wid wlll lu the fatmo Mcome oli:Ugat<id for addi.tional ' ' 


sums ofrno11ey forinedi~al pm:e, and has 1Qst tµne from wo1:k a11d/-0r ftom eat'.t!h1g :wages.due to 


.such htJiuy. 


15. ' 111-.:it at !he abo,:ve ii.n1~ and di,te, ·(ho Defondiurt' B neglige1;oe oau ,be in:!:b1re~ from ' . ' ' . . . ' 


tlte c!t:omnstru.ices ,itlie-oconrrence ns the instrulne11't of thi:>'it\Jm·y was uude1' t\1e ◊ontrol oftlw ' 
' 


Def\md.11nt and therefore, 1ieglig:0nu0 can bu presmri,ed itndel' the doctdno fYf ResJ'psa 1,oquitur, 


WHEREFORE, P lafrttiff:; l? AUL DULBERG; demands judgm0rtt a.galus:t Defoudan:ts,. 


DAVID G.M;:-IN'ON, and CAROLINE MoGUlRf.l mid ETLL MoGUIRE in llll mnoun:t-in excess of 


· $50,000.00, plus coats (r.ftl1fa action. 


4 
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' ' '' 
,, ' 


.r:·, Cotu1tll 
•• 1' ·, 


: : . · ,:·. . &11.!J)J!;fulli'.l!':~irQ11t~lln0 Mc!£;tlr~.lllid:Bil~G.uirJl · ·, ' .. . , .. ' '' . . .,' '{' ', ', ' ' ' . · · · . l, ~ ! 5, That the P.lllintri'f; 'PA TJ;r, DULBER<;il, mstates ~iid r,ii,a.J.f egea paiagraphs 1 iH.t91,1gh . ' ··.:· : ... · ~ . ' ' .:.:,r•,.:~·.-:::~· ' .. ·i> '' •'. :·, ,,, ,,._r, 14, ilt·CoU:ht J~· above, M pm·agm,l)li.S l t)11!ough 15 o:fCo'lll'lt II; as lffully alleged herein, · .• ::, .. '' ,. ' ·. :· .: •1;: ,.' ; ' . ' ''' . f (i, . That at all tel.dva1'i:t time.s, die DefoniJa.nt~, CARbVi:N'E Mc.GDD.m rui:cl HJJ.J:, . , , ,', ', ' ' . , ; ~I .•' I' : • , • , • ' , ' ' : •. 
1


. , : ' , ' • , 1 ', -.MoCfUIRE, owned, o~ntrnlled, Jripntali,ed Md suJ?orvlsed "the p1·~ntses whe.rel)t the ac6ld¢ut to 
: the ;l~.~ti~I; ~<').TJL DULBER<i-~~(?~'iq~d, . . ·· . ·i . . 


" . .. , 


. . ' ' . '• ' '' '. . . . . '~ . . . ' .. > 17,,'_ '. . That irt nll 1:e.lev~nt t/:me.!, the befen,Jai1ts, OAROLJNE Mc.GDTID3 ang. BILL 
· . M&ctunfu; yvere in oont!'Ol of 111id h~d: the l'lght to ~dvfoo, in;tf\JOt·i!ncl demand that fhe. . . . ' ' /, . ' .. ' : . ' - ' . : :· ' . . . . . _ ... ··~ ____ " Det~da"it\~DAVID f¾AGNONtc.itoi-.o.i•. workill:a-aaf}n-rndrea.ro'.n;li~lfi mitruier,-- --; --;- -:-- ·· ' . . . . . ·:': il8 ,, ' .. That lit all !'efovii:tt'tiinbs, irw De:fi:mdtmt;'DAV1I) GAGNON; wasi'a6th1~.'ilii-the ' . . . . . : ' . . ' '. . 'age~f. aofo.ai and apparent, off>e,fondai)fs, C.AROLrNB MoGtllRE and BILL McC"~Jh~~; and . ' . . .. ·., 


' wrui:ac'lfrig,irt their request a114 fu·thoh· bsiRt intel'ests 'aud to their b<onefit as in a joint ontexpdso. ' . . - ' . . 
' ' 


·19,. That itt a!l 1•,))_r;,van.t timcs,JJefondants, CAl{Ol.INE McGUIRE and BILL 
Mc(JUIBE,' knew DAVID GAGNON was operating~- chm11saw \;Vith the as~hrtance_oftl;~ ' . . 


· Plitlntffl:; PAUL DULBERG, :imd.had tile.right to dfaohn:rg!:l ortemiiru1t0 the D~J:endant, DAVID 
GAGNON,'~ wotk for lUlY .rensoi,: 


:io ; ' , That at all relevant tl;1l~S, Dofe11dants, CAR.OLINE McGUIRE &lid BHL . . . 
'Mc(rU~RE, owod a duly to stgierv:lse end oontroJ Dcifo1:1cla11t, f)AVfD GAGNON'.Htoti.v1tfos 011 
tl10.pJ'011erty. so as 11ot to create i\ •UD1'Gasonah!e lrnza,~l ·to othe:ts, inoluding the Pfailltiff, PUAL 
DULBERG. 


. • ,i 
.) 
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', , I 


,, 


2.1.- ' Ori-Ji.me 28, 2.011,.tq,e ;b(7fendar,ts, CAROLINE McG.UJ:R1:£ anil BILL McdQm.E, .. : ' 
• ' • 


' ' 
I ' ·w~re-~egli&~nt11/~i1~ O£ll:10re of the-f'.~l!oV4ng ways: • , ' ' \' ', ,, • 
I • ' · ' a. . ' '-~~.il~-to oqn~·ol,ope1·;tidfo-/u;e .chaiu1rnw; : ., •, , ' , .. ,'· : .. :: .. , ' .. ' \, \ .... : ... ~_ .. ·,: . ', . ·. '( ' ' ;' '•' ' . ' },• . · ~- ·111tiled ·10 ~qlce pxi,01mtio1;1.n6flo allow the ohal11ciaw-to.p.6ve·towi11•d. the l>l~lnt/ff, . ' ' . ' ' .. ' . ' ' . . ,, . 


" . '·, · ·: . · · ' )z:AUL DULDERCI, so as t~'ca\)Se li'\iury; 


·; o: -:.. -~'"it:d to waro, 1the Pl~il\~~;A;~, DULB~G,:oftlie ~~i~~i'S exlstitJg,:ihl~ l;he . . . ' . 
. · ·Dete:i1tlru:tt's iuabiliiy to -0°01rtrol l:li,e chitlnso.w; . . 


· -d: . FiJ.iled to keep fhe chrin(!E!W a propel' .dlstan,cs fi:ouHhe J?lab;ltiff, PAUL . ' ' ' ·\: . ' ' ' '. ',. ' • . ' .. · · :b.riL,BRRG, while operati;gg,'lhe ehaln~atv; · . , . • . · . • • 
' I 


____ . _____ . ~,: i:.: .. 0 •. 0 • Otl)er.1~lse.was-110g!ig®i~t~hI opemtion-ancl·oonu·oI-r,ftne ~haJnsaw:·--; 
,: zz:: ':Th11.1::~g fi pi·oxlniat,i restii:i~'the D.e:forid1tut's J,~glig~ic6,·.th'e Pla:inUff, PADL 


· .. D -6:r.JiEI{G;. -~~~- i:oJured axten:mllyi he ;.ia; expode1,ced ;ind Wl;l J._;-~· bi~ :Jhi(~•~ ei!:p<:<dew,r, pt11!1 . . . .. . ' ' . 
and· s1.dibplng, ·hc1Ima been perrmment!y 3Clil'f'ed f!Jld/ox disabled; 'mid J:i~ii l;)ecome obligated for 
large StlOOS ofn10:riey for medi~:/ bills and will ill the :fh,11re b~conw obligated fol' additional 
sums of money fw m~clloal ca:re, apd has. I O$t time from \11'.0l'k WJd/~r :i:l'otn em-nlng wages ((oo to· 
sueh inj1uy. 


. •. ,.· . 
6 
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',,. ' , .: . 
' .. . . 


} ':.. . 


' " ' : 


.... , 
' '/ , . -;-, 


' ' . ~ 
. '' .. " 


· ,WH$E;f1Q[E, Pfalr.itlff, PAUL ,iJULl:lBRG, dM:uinils J:u~i(l'l1161i{11,gainst D~fondant,~, •· • 1 • •• • • • ' • ' • ' • • • ,, ' • . 


. ·. OARQr;it-i:ifi:1oGU1RE and BILI~ ,M(i(}IJliilii i; !JU ain6t~~th1 ,:JX~00~::6f$5.o;ooo;oo,· pl;lS costs'· .. . ' . :, : : '•,,. . . . ' ' ' . . ' . . ' ' ' :_ ; . . . . . . . · o:fl!hle ~cti~;\; · ; .. ·.; , · .. , 
, . ':,. · .. ·: · .. :::•. ·.:,:: .. ': ~ ,, '' . ' ' ' 


' .. ' .. ' ... 


,·_ ·.' . -.· 


.t-Imw.A·:MaiJt .. · . · ···., ' 


',', ,·,. ;:,· . 


X:.AW C)FJIJCES OF THOMAS J. POPOWCl'i:. J:1,C. . 3416 WeiifEiin Stteef . . 
.· ... :~:_, ___ -.Lal"1,)qi:\l9is~60050 - ---, ., ·--.--o---,-·-- -~- .. 


' ' .... 


(815) 3.44-379? .. 
ARDC-ij.o,:06/JOS~81/.· 


.. .': 


. •• -..... . ' . . . . 


7 


. ' , :·.' .. : · .. 
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 


Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net 


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 


Morning Hans, 
Ok we can meet. I will call Sheila today and set up a time. 
Please send me a linl< to the current Illinois statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property 
resulting in injury to a neighbor. 
I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as well. 
Thanks, 
Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether 
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, I deposed the McGuires, and 
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave 
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get 
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation. 
----- Original Message-----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 
I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40% 
of my arm. 
Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days 
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told 
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising? 
Paul 
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we 
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them 
file motion getting out of the case 


Sent from my iPhone 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote: 


Only 5, That's not much at all. 
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options? 


If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident. 


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling 
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 
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They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered. 


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered. 


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in 
their yard. 


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills. 


I'm not happy with the offer. 


As far as John Choyinskl, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow. 


Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
84 7 -497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 1 :28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.n\ll> wrote: 


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered. 


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we 
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a 
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it 
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery .... 


Let me know what you think .. 


Hans 
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.ne1> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41 :26 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 
Hans, 
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon. 
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow. 
Paul 
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but 
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing 
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to 
sue the shit out him alone. 11 is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most. 
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this. 
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 
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.,'",", 


,....._ .... The I.aw Offices of 'Thomas J. Popovich P.C. -1L-II 


1'if<IMM J. J'o11ov1c11 
HA~A.MM'f' 
10/fN A, KaNIIAK 


Paul Dulbel'g 
4-606 Hayden Court 
McHenry, IL 60051 


-------------3416 w. ELM S'rltEBT 
Mc:1-!ENRY, !LLINOIS 60050 
"fELllPHON!!: 815,344.3797 
FACSltv!ILB: 815.344,5280 


www,papovlcirlaw.com 


January 24, 2014 


MAflk ./, VOQG 
IAMF.S P, 7'll'fAJ 


1/0llRl!T J. lrJMDHH 
'flleH,;sA M, FRiillMAN 


RE: Paul Dulberg vs, ))avid Gagnon, Ca.roltne McGuire and Bltl )McGuire lVlcI-lenry County Case: 1Z LA 178 


Please find enclosed the Gene!'al Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel fat· Carollne and Bill McGuire. Please Release and return it to rne in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope at youx eal'liest convenience. 


Thank you for your coop0ration. 


Very truly yoms, 


j 
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I 


@N.ERAL~ASEAN~SETILEMENTAGID!lEMEfil 
NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and ln consldetat(on of the payment of Five-Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars to him, by or on behalf of the WlLLIAM MCGUIRE Md CAROLYN MCGUIRE (aka BBi McGuire; improperly named as Caroline MoOuire) and AlJTO•OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment rutd receipt of whlch is hereby aoknowledged, PAUL DllLl3ERG does hereby relea.~e mid d!schat'ge the W!LUAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the WlLLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTQ .. QWNERS INSURANCE COMP ANY, of and from any and all causes of action, claims and demands- of whatsoever kind or nature Including, but not limite([ to, any <:[aim for personal h1juriei; and property damage al'lslng out of a c~rtain ohaln Gaw incident that allegedly occurred 011 or about June 28, 2011, within llJJd upon the premises known commonly as 1016 West Eide!' Avenue, City of McHell!'y, County of Mol'fonzy, St11te of llllnols, 


lT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD _that there ls presently pending a cause of action In the Circuit Court of the 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois entitled "Paul Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs. David Gagnon, l11dividua1l;y, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill 
McOuite, iUld Caroline McGuire and Bill McGUirs!,1ndlvidually,-Defendants!!,€ause-NIJ,20l2-I.;A _____ _ 


---~1-78,ru1d-that this-settlem.en.fls coiilfngent upon W!WAM McGUIRE Md CAROLYN McGUIRE being dismissed with prejudice as parties to said lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circuit Court that the settlement between the parties constitutes a good faith settlement for purposes of the Illinois Join1 Tortfuasor Contribution Act, 740 JLCS ! 00/0.01, el seq. 


IT lS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as pill'! ofthe consideration for this agree111e11t the 1mde1'sigued represents and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes): 0 I was not 65 or older on the ~ate of the occur,·ence. 
□ l was not receiving SS! 01· SSDl on the date of the occurrence, □ I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI. 
□ I am not ctu•rently receiving SS! or SSDI. 


IT IS FURTHER AGREED ANI> UNDERSTOOD: 
a. That any subrogated claims or liens for mecllcal expenses paid by or on behalf of PAUL DULBERG shnll be the !'espons!bllity PAUL DULBERG, lncludh:ig, but not limited to, any Medicare liens. Any and all relmbrn-sements of medical expenses to subrogated parties, including Modioare's rights of rcimb11!'seme11t, if any, shall be PAUL DUUlERO's rcsponslbllity, and not the rnsponslhility of the parties released herein, 


b, That any outstanding medical expenses ru-c PAUL DULBERO's re.sponsibility and all payment. of medical expenses hereafte1· sball be PAUL DULBERG's responsibility, and not the responslbilliy of the parties released 
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o. 111at PA UL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless and lridemnliy the port[es released hereln agalnst any claims made by any medical providers, including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogatod to the rlghls to recover medical or Medicare payments, 
IT IS PUR'IHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hel'eto that thls agreement 


contaius the entire agreement between the parties with l'\lgard to materials set forth herein, and shall 
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the 
executors, co11servators, adniiniatrato1·s, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of 
each. 


IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settl$m,mt is a compi·omise of 
a doubtful imd disputed olaim and no liability is admitted as a consequence hereof. 


IN WlTNBSS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my ha11c\ at'ld seal on the dates set fo1·tl1 
bolow. 


- ----·· -· ---Dated: ______ _ 


PAUL DULBERG 


STA TE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss. COUNTY OF MCHENRY ) 


PAUL ))ULBERG personally appe1ll'ed before me this date and acknowledged that she 
executed the foregoing Release Md Settlement Agreement as his owt, free act and deed for the uses 
and purposes set forth tlierein, 


Dated this ___ day ot' January, 2014, 


Notary Public 


51 / c e #171 A000377 
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement 


Date: December 28, 2016 10:21 :55 AM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net 


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberq@comcast.net> 
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1 :59:31 PM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement 


Ok, it's signed and in the mail. 
Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up 
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out. 
I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind 
of protection it could cost millions but I trust your judgement. 
Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
84 7-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Jan 29, 2014, at 11 :49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


SSD has to be part of it. . .its not going to effect anything ... 
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount. .. 


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement 
What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement? 
Particularly the one about being eligible. 
Also, I cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do. 
Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon? 
What I mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to them in any way? 
It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is. 
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


Its not a big deal. . .if you weren't receiving it than don't check it..not sure what the question is 
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: McGuire settlement 
Here is a copy of the first page. 
It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says; 
I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI. 
Another says; 
I am not receiving SSI or SSDI. 
As you know, I have applied for SSDI and SSI 
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Memo 


Date: December27,20166:11:20PMCST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net 


From: Paul Dulberg <)ldulberg@comcast.net> 
Date: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.ne1> 
Subject: Re: Memo 


To believe David's version of events you must believe I was committing suicide. 
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw? 


I figured you would cop out again ... 


Now I'm left wondering ... 
How hard is it to sue an atty? 


And yes I am and have been looking for someone who will take this case ... 


The issue of my word vs David Gagnons ... Did he cut me or did I cut myself? 


Of coarse he cut me. 


Next issue please? 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.ne1> wrote: 


Paul I no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been 
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and 
completely ignore that it doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant 
was at fault. While you think it is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will lose the case outright. That 
means zero. That's why I have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlement. You clearly do not want to. There 1s only 
$100,000 in coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The 
only alternative is to take the case to trial and I am not interested in doing that. I will wait for you to find a new attorney. I can't 
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know. 


Sent from my i Phone 


On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberq@comcast.ne1> wrote: 


Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing arrives. 
I agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the accuracy I expected. 
I know I'm being confrontative about all of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career I have been building 
since I was in high school. My dreams of family are over unless I have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a 
roof. 
What's left for me? 
Face book, scrap booking, crafts, etc ... A life of crap ... 
With ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative. 


This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead. 


I need someone who is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that I'm comfortable alter all this is over. 


What I feel is an attempt to settle for far less than this is remotely worth just to get me off the books. 


I 
EXHIBIT 
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Paul Dulberg 


V, 


David Gagnon 


page 2 


Binding Mediation Award 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


ADR Systems FIie # 33391BMAG 


on December 8, 2016, the matter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James P. Etchlngham, (Ret.), In Chicago, IL According to the agreement entered Into by the paities, If a VOILlntary settlement through negotiation could not be reached the rnedlErtor WOL1ld render a settlement awe rd which would be binding to the_p_c1rt1es. Pu_r_suanLtoJhaLagreemenl-the -- -- -----mediator llm:ls airfotlows: _______ --------- --


Finding In favor ot': 


Gross Award: 


comparative fault: 


Net Award: 


. fa dllt, Ii e r.,4--­
~ 6612;dtJ(), 
~ JS % (If applicable) 


't£64MO 
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